several families, only one of which is not extinct but is decimated, that of the pangolins (IFAW, 

2017). The pangolin is a species fully protected by Law No. 2002-16 of 18 October 2004 on the 

fauna regime in the Republic of Benin. Since 2017, the pangolin has become the most poached 

mammal in the world (IFAW, 2017). Thirty-one thousand (31,000) kg of pangolin scale have 

been seized worldwide according to the International Fund for Animal Welfare (IFAW, 2017). 

All african pangolin species are threatened by hunting for local markets (Waterman et al. 2014a, 

b, c; Pietersen et al., 2014).